ey
(0-2016:69) - 2 /‘8 I (G

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 20613 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE ~ MAR 28 2016

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE CONSULTANT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND T.Y. LIN

INTERNATIONAL FOR THE WEST MISSION BAY BRIDGE
PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Mission Bay Drive Bridge spans across the San Diego River connecting
the Loma Portal/Point Loma and Pacific Beach communities; and‘

WHEREAS, the current four lane éonﬁguration of the Mission Bay Bridge has
insufficient capacity, substandard shoulders, and does not provide facilities for the safe use of the
bridge by bicyclists; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project [Project] will replace the existing four lane bridge with
a six lane bridge consisting of two parallel structures with three lanes in each direction in

addition to a Class 1 multimodal bicycle/pedestrian facility connecting to existing multimodal

paths to the north and south of the San Diego River; and

WHEREAS, the City and TY Lin International now desire to enter into a Fifth
Amendment to the Consultant Agreement to design and prepare the plans, specifications, and

estimates of the Project; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, aé follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of
said City, a Fifth Amendment to the Consultant Agreement with T.Y. Lin International for
design services, CIP S-00871, West Mission Bay Drive Bridge over San Diego River, in an

amount not to exceed $672,510 under the terms and conditions set forth in the Fifth Amendment

-PAGE 1 OF 3-

Document Number: 1216385



(0-2016-69)

to the Agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO <0613 ,
contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing a certificate certifying that funds

necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to
exceed $672,510 from CIP S-00871, West Mission Bay Drive Bridge Over San Diego River,
Fund 200385, Sea World Traffic Mitigation, for the purpose of executing this Fifth Amendment

to the Agreement.

{

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispénsed with prior to its passage, a

written or printed copy having been made available to the City Council and the public prior to

the day of its passage.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

- Deputy City Attorney

RPG:jls

2/1/2016

Or.Dept:Public Works/Engineering
CC No.: 3000008397

Document No.: 1216385

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

Document Number: 1216385



(0-2016-69)

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of

San Diego, at this meeting of _MAR .Q 8 2016-

Approved: 3/)-'/[‘

(date) KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed: '
(date) KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
_PAGE 3 OF 3-

Document Number: 1216385



The City of San Diego
COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

cC

DEPT.
NO.:

ORIGINATING

3000008397

2112

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing resolution is available
in the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted.

Amount:
Purpose:
Date: By:
COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT
ACCOUNTING DATA
Doc. Funded Business | Fund Center or Cost Internal Order or
Item | Program | Fund | Grant Number | G/L Account Functional Area Area Center WBS Element Original Amount
TOTAL AMOUNT

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

FUND OVERRIDE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the hereto
attached resolution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of the Charter of the City of San Diego; and | do hereby
further certify, in conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego, that sufficient moneys have been appropriated for
the purpose of said contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are anticipated to
come into the Treasury, to the credit of the appropriation from which the same are to be drawn, and that the said money now actually in the
Treasury, together with the moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said appropriation, are otherwise unencumbered.

Not to Exceed:

$672,510.00

O

Vendor: TY Lin Internationa!
Purpose: T thorize the expenditure of funds n exc 672,510.00 to TY Lin International for the Fifth Amendment to the Agreement
for Design Services for the West Mission Bay Drive Bridge Over San Diego River Project.
sl )
Date: December 2, 2015 By: Michael Pelayo M / W
COMPTROLLER'S DE TMENT
ACCOUNTING DATA
Doc. Funded Business | Fund Center or Cost Internal Order or
Item Program | Fund | Grant Number | G/L Account Functional Area Area Center WBS Element Original Amount
1 S00871 (200385 512034 OTHR-00000000-TR| 2113 S-00871.02.02 $672,510.00
TOTAL AMOUNT $672,510.00
CC-361 (REV 7-09) FUND OVERRIDE D
cC 3000008397




Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on MAR 0 8 2016 , by the following vote: .

Councilmembers Yeas Nays Not Present Recused
Sherri Lightner A ] L] L]
Lorie Zapf |/ U] ] L]
" Todd Gloria Vi (] [ 1
~ Myrtle Cole Vi L] U [l
Mark Kersey M U M ]
Chris Cate A 0 [] 0
- Scott Sherman V4| ] 1] 0
David Alvarez L] ] ]
Marti Emerald u [] [] []
Date of final passage MAR 23%6
’ . KEVIN L. FAULCONER
AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.
4ELIZABETH§ MALAND

(Seal) . i ity of San Dlego California.

, Deputy

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar days
had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

FEB 23 2016 ndon MAR 23 2016

I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such reading was
dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of the ordinance was made
available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

(Seal)

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Ordinance Number O- 20613




